## A RESOLUTION

Confirming the nomination of Mr. Laurence Vetter to be the Secretary of the Department of Justice, Federated States of Micronesia.

- 1 WHEREAS, the position of Secretary of the Department of
- 2 Justice, National Government of the Federated States of
- 3 Micronesia, is vacant; and
- WHEREAS, the President has nominated Mr. Laurence Vetter to be
- 5 the Secretary of Justice; and
- 6 WHEREAS, Mr. Vetter holds a Bachelor's Degree in Political
- 7 Science from the University of Richmond (1987) and a Juris
- 8 Doctorate Degree from the University of Virginia School of Law
- 9 (1991); and
- 10 WHEREAS, Mr. Vetter has performed extensive commercial,
- 11 judiciary reform, and grants management law consultancy work in
- 12 Albania, Bulgaria, Kazakhstan, Lithuania, Romania, Tajikistan and
- 13 the Russian Federation; now, therefore,
- 14 BE IT RESOLVED by the Thirteenth Congress of the Federated
- 15 States of Micronesia, Third Regular Session, 2004, that the
- 16 nomination of Mr. Laurence Vetter is hereby confirmed;
- 17 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that certified copies of this
- 18 resolution be transmitted to the President of the Federated States
- 19 of Micronesia, and the Governor of each State, and Mr. Laurence
- 20 Vetter.

21

22 Date: 5/11/04 Introduced by: /s/ Henry Asugar

Henry Asugar
(by request)